RESOLUTION NO. 2011-013

CENTRAL CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

L

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR ADA PARATRANSIT SERVICES, BART ADA SERVICE AND GAEL RAILSHUTTLE
WITH FIRST TRANSIT, INC.

WHEREAS, the County of Contra Costa and the Cities of Clayton, Concord, the Town of
Danville, Lafayette, Martinez, the Town of Moraga, Orinda, Pleasant Hill, San Ramon and
Walnut Creek (hereinafter “Member Jurisdictions”) have formed the Central Contra Costa
Transit Authority (“CCCTA”), a joint exercise of powers agency created under California
Government Code Section 6500 et seq., for the joint exercise of certain powers to provide

coordinated and integrated public transportation services within the area of its Member
Jurisdictions: and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2009-027 the Central Contra Costa Transit Authority
Board of Directors awarded a contract to First Transit, Inc. for the operation and maintenance of
County Connection LINK, BART ADA and Gael Rail Shuttle for fiscal years 2010 and 2011,
commencing July 1, 2009 and expiring June 30, 2011, with three possible one-year extensions to
be negotiated at CCCTA’s election (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, staff has found the performance of First Transit, Inc. to have been
satisfactory over the past two years with continual improvements in the quality of service; and

WHEREAS, staff has negotiated for the first extension of the Agreement with no increase
to the hourly or fixed rate in the cost of service for FY2012, and has further negotiated an

increase to the contracted cap in fuel cost from $3.50 per gallon to $4.00 per gallon to reflect
current fuel costs; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that it would be in the best interests of CCCTA to
continue to engage First Transit, Inc. to provide ADA paratransit services and finds their cost
proposal to be fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the Operations and Scheduling Committee has recommended exercising the
first extension to renew the Agreement with First Transit, Inc. for fiscal year 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED that the Central Contra Costa Transit
Authority Board of Directors authorizes a one-year extension of the Agreement with First
Transit, Inc. for the operation and maintenance of County Connection LINK, BART ADA and
Gael Rail Shuttle, commencing July 1, 2011, all costs not to exceed $5,314,092, inclusive of all
taxes and other costs and expenses: and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager is authorized to execute up to
two additional one-year extensions to the Agreement with First Transit, Inc., provided that
exercise of such options is in the best interest of CCCTA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager is authorized to execute an

amendment to the Agreement on behalf of CCCTA, subject to approval as to form by Legal
Counsel.

Regularly passed and adopted this 21st day of April 2011 by the following vote.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

David E. Hudson, Chair, CCCTA Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Janet Madrigal, Clerk to the Board



